

No. 20-1800

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HAROLD SHURTLEFF, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit

**BRIEF FOR ANTI-DEFAMATION LEAGUE AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**

Jordan D. Hershman
Matthew C. McDonough
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
One Federal Street
Boston, MA 02110
617.341.7700

Susan Baker Manning
Counsel of Record
Sherwet H. Witherington
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
1111 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20004
202.739.6000
susan.manning@morganlewis.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Flags Boston Flies On Its City Hall Flagpoles Are Government Speech.....	4
A. Background.	4
B. The Government Speech Doctrine.....	7
C. Flying a Flag on Boston’s City Hall Flagpoles Is Quintessential Government Speech.....	11
1. Flags Are a Traditional and Powerful Way to Convey Government Messages.	11
2. The Public Understands That a Flag Flying on a Government-Owned Flagpole at the Seat of Government Sends a Government Message.	12
3. Consistent with the Traditional Practice of Governments, Boston Has Been Selective in Choosing What Flags to Fly at the Seat of Government.....	17
4. Limited Duration Government Speech Is Still Government Speech.....	19
5. Boston Owns its Flagpoles, and Ownership of the Substitute Flag Does Not Alter the Analysis.....	20

Table of Contents
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
II. THE REPERCUSSIONS OF A RULING THAT BOSTON'S CITY HALL FLAGPOLE IS A PUBLIC FORUM.....	21
A. Private Speakers Would Be Drawn to the City Hall Flagpoles Because of the Likelihood that Their Message Would Be Mistaken for a Government-Endorsed Message.	22
B. Some Private Speakers Would Be Drawn to the Powerful Propaganda Value of Expressing a Provocative Message from the City Hall Flagpoles.	24
CONCLUSION.....	35
APPENDIX.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Freedom from Religion Found., Inc. v. City of Warren</i> , 707 F.3d 686 (6th Cir. 2013).....	12
<i>Griffin v. Secretary of Veterans Affairs</i> , 288 F.3d 1309 (Fed. Cir. 2002)	11
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Mktg. Ass’n</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005).....	8, 9
<i>Leake v. Drinkard</i> , 14 F.4th 1242 (11th Cir. 2021)	19
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017).....	9–11
<i>Mech v. Sch. Bd. of Palm Beach Cnty.</i> , 806 F.3d 1070 (11th Cir. 2015).....	20, 23
<i>Nat’l Endowment for Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998)	8
<i>People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals, Inc. v. Gittens</i> , 414 F.3d 23 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	21
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>

Table of Authorities
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Pulphus v. Ayers</i> , 249 F. Supp. 3d 238 (D.D.C. 2017).....	19
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	24
<i>Shurtleff v. City of Boston</i> , 986 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	11
<i>Walker v. Texas Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 200 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
 Statutes	
4 U.S.C. § 4	12
4 U.S.C. § 8(j)	12

Table of Authorities
(continued)

Page(s)

Other Authorities

Andy Campbell, <i>Hate Has Flourished in 2 Years Since ‘Unite the Right’ Rally in Charlottesville</i> , HUFFPOST (Aug. 12, 2019), https://www.huffpost.com/entry/charlottesville-anniversary-hate-flourishes-unite-the-right_n_5d506f6be4b0fd2733f1f3d4	30
Anti-Defamation League, <i>ADL Deeply Alarmed by 2020 FBI Hate Crimes Data; Reiterates Calls for Increased Reporting</i> (Aug. 30, 2021), https://www.adl.org/news/press-releases/adl-deeply-alarmed-by-2020-fbi-hate-crimes-data-reiterates-calls-for-increased	31
Anti-Defamation League, <i>ADL H.E.A.T. Map: Hate, Extremism, Antisemitism, Terrorism</i> , https://www.adl.org/education-and-resources/resource-knowledge-base/adl-heat-map	32

Table of Authorities
(continued)

Page(s)

<p>Anti-Defamation League, <i>ADL: White Supremacist Propaganda Hits All-Time High in 2020</i> (Mar. 17, 2021), https://www.adl.org/news/press-releases/adl-white-supremacist-propaganda-hits-all-time-high-in-2020</p>	31
<p>Anti-Defamation League, <i>Anti-Semitism on Full Display in Charlottesville</i> (Aug. 15, 2017), https://www.adl.org/blog/anti-semitism-on-full-display-in-charlottesville</p>	27
<p>Anti-Defamation League, <i>Deadly Shooting at California Chabad Highlights Threat to Jewish Houses of Worship</i> (Apr. 27, 2019), https://www.adl.org/blog/deadly-shooting-at-california-chabad-highlights-threat-to-jewish-houses-of-worship.....</p>	30

Table of Authorities
(continued)

Page(s)

Anti-Defamation League, <i>Hate Crimes Rise to Highest Level in 12 Years; White Supremacist Praise of the Taliban Takeover Concerns US Officials</i> (Sept. 2, 2021), https://www.adl.org/blog/hate-crimes-rise-to-highest-level-in-12-years-white-supremacist-praise-of-the-taliban-takeover	31
Anti-Defamation League, <i>Hate on Display™ Hate Symbols Database</i> , https://www.adl.org/hate-symbols	19, 33
Anti-Defamation League, <i>Racists Converge on Charlottesville: 2017 Impact Report</i> , https://www.adl.org/2017-impact-report/racists-converge-on-charlottesville	27
Anti-Defamation League, <i>The Decade's Top 10 Incidents of Hate</i> , https://www.adl.org/resources/reports/the-decades-top-10-incidents-of-hate	30

Table of Authorities
(continued)

Page(s)

<p>Anti-Defamation League, <i>Two Years Ago, They Marched in Charlottesville, Where Are They Now?</i> (Aug. 8, 2019), https://www.adl.org/blog/two-years-ago-they-marched-in-charlottesville-where-are-they-now</p>	30
<p>Anti-Defamation League <i>White Supremacists Continue to Spread Hate on American Campuses</i> (June 27, 2019), https://www.adl.org/blog/white-supremacists-continue-to-spread-hate-on-american-campuses</p>	30
<p>Bert Johnson, <i>California White Supremacist Says Charlottesville May Boost Recruitment</i>, KQED (Aug. 14, 2017), https://www.kqed.org/news/11611957/california-white-supremacist-says-charlottesville-may-boost-recruitment</p>	29
<p>Casey Ross, <i>Boston's City Hall Plaza – past and future</i>, BOSTON GLOBE, http://archive.boston.com/business/gallery/cityhallrenderings?pg=2</p>	15

Table of Authorities
(continued)

	Page(s)
City of Boston, <i>How to Hold an Event Near City Hall</i> , https://www.boston.gov/departments/property-management/how-hold-event-near-city-hall	7
City of Boston, City Hall Plaza (2015), https://www.cityofboston.gov/mayor/cityhallplaza.asp ;	16
Cynthia Littleton, <i>Analysis: Hate Groups Bank on Charlottesville Media Coverage as Recruitment Tool</i> , VARIETY (Aug. 12, 2021)	29
Danny McDonald, <i>'A fairly devout group of Neo-Nazis.' Local white supremacist group has been active in recent weeks</i> , BOSTON GLOBE (July 14, 2020), https://www.bostonglobe.com/2020/07/14/metro/fairly-devout-group-neo-nazis-local-white-supremacist-group-has-been-active-recent-weeks/	33

Table of Authorities
(continued)

Page(s)

<p>J.D. Simkins, <i>Taliban photo appears to mock Iwo Jima flag raising in latest propaganda push</i>, MARINE CORPS TIMES (Aug. 21, 2021), https://www.marinecorpstimes.com/off-duty/military-culture/2021/08/21/taliban-photo-appears-to-mock-iwo-jima-flag-raising-in-latest-propaganda-push/</p>	26
<p>Joe Heim, <i>Recounting a Day of Rage, Hate, Violence, and Death</i>, WASH. POST (Aug. 14, 2017)</p>	28
<p>Joe Hernandez, <i>Hate Crimes Reach the Highest Level in More than a Decade</i>, NPR (Sept. 1, 2021), https://www.npr.org/2021/08/31/1032932257/hate-crimes-reach-the-highest-level-in-more-than-a-decade</p>	31
<p>Mass. Bay Transp. Auth., <i>Government Center</i>, https://www.mbta.com/stops/place-gover</p>	16
<p>Proclamation No. 2605, 9 Fed. Reg. 1957 (Feb. 22, 1944)</p>	12

Table of Authorities
(continued)

Page(s)

Stop APPI Hate, <i>National Report (Through September 2021)</i> , https://stopaapihate.org/national-report-through-september-2021/	32
Supreme Court Rule 37.6	1
U.S. Dept. of Justice, <i>FBI Releases 2020 Hate Crime Statistics</i> , https://www.justice.gov/hatecrimes/hate-crime-statistics	31
University Police Department, <i>August 11 Timeline, U. VA. August 11 And 12, 2017: Recovery and Response Documents</i> (Sept. 11, 2017), https://response.virginia.edu/system/files/public/upd-timeline.pdf	8
Photographs	
Anti-Defamation League, <i>After Charlottesville</i> (Aug. 9, 2018) (image captured from video), https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=EiAT2IEzJAc	27

Table of Authorities
(continued)

Page(s)

Anti-Defamation League, <i>Anti-Semitism on Full Display in Charlottesville</i> (Aug. 15, 2017) (embedded image showing display of Confederate and Nazi flags, Aug. 12, 2017), https://www.adl.org/blog/anti-semitism-on-full-display-in-charlottesville	29
Joe Rosenthal, <i>Raising the Flag on Iwo Jima</i> (Feb. 23, 1945), https://catalog.archives.gov/id/520748	25
Shutterstock, <i>Boston City Hall</i> (Apr. 5, 2017) (showing display of transgender pride flag), <i>available at</i> https://www.shutterstock.com/image-photo/boston-city-hall-congress-street-usa-1696009240	2a
Shutterstock, <i>Boston City Hall</i> (Nov. 2019) (showing display of Lithuanian flag), <i>available at</i> https://www.shutterstock.com/image-photo/boston-massachusettsunited-states1192019-panoramic-view-city-1365776402	2a

Table of Authorities
(continued)

Page(s)

Shutterstock, <i>Boston City Hall</i> (Sept. 11, 2019) (showing display of Puerto Rican flag), <i>available at</i> https://www.shutterstock.com/image-photo/boston-massachusetts-september-11-2019-wide-1550913236	1a
Shutterstock, <i>Boston City Hall</i> (March 29, 2020) (showing display of Tibetan flag), <i>available at</i> https://www.shutterstock.com/image-photo/boston-usa-march-29-2020-city-1777412624	15, 1a
Vladimir Grebnev, <i>Red Army Soldiers Raising the Soviet Flag Over the Reichstag</i> (April 30, 1945), https://www.gettyimages.co.uk/detail/news-photo/red-army-soldiers-raising-the-soviet-flag-over-the-news-photo/170971767	25
Taliban (attributed), <i>Untitled (raising Taliban flag)</i> (July 2021) (originally published on Twitter.com)	26
